

Electronically delivered

Administrator Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center 11501 Masonic Home Drive Bloomington, MN 55437

RE: CCN: 245343

Cycle Start Date: November 10, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On December 1, 2020, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On January 29, 2021 the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of January 27, 2021.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective January 15, 2021 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of December 1, 2020, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from January 31, 2021 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on January 27, 2021, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumala Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center

Page 2

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>



Delivered Electronically

March 1, 2021

Administrator
Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center
11501 Masonic Home Drive
Bloomington, MN 55437

Subject: Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center – Administrative review 2567 modification

CMS Certification Number (CCN): # 245343

Event ID: 9XMB11

Dear Administrator:

This is notice of an administrative review of a citation cited at tag F600 issued pursuant to the survey Event ID 9XMB11, completed on January 5, 2021 as a part of MDH's Quality Assurance review. As a result of this review, it was determined the deficiency cited did not represent an immediate jeopardy situation, and confirmed you had already implemented corrective action to remove the deficient practice prior to our onsite survey.

Since we have determined this is not a valid example of a current deficient practice under this regulation, it will be removed from the Statement of Deficiencies.

A revised Statement of Deficiencies is attached.

Susan B. Frances

Sincerely,

Susan Frericks, Unit Supervisor Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 218-368-4467

cc: Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care

Brenda Fischer, Assistant Program Manager

Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 03/01/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245343		B. WING			12/23/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OTA MASONIC HOME	CARE CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I1501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
	was conducted 12/2 Minnesota Departm	sed Infection Control survey 23/20, at your facility by the nent of Health to determine nergency Preparedness 3(b)(6).					
	The facility was IN t	·					
	,	nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form.					
F 000			FO	000			
	Revised 2567 as a Dispute Resolution	result of MDH's Informal					
	was conducted on compliance with §4 facility was determine	ed Infection Control survey 12/23/2020, to determine 83.80 Infection Control. The ned NOT to be in compliance. ency was cited at F883.					
		f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance.					
		nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form.					
	revisit of your facilit	acceptable electronic POC, a y will be conducted to validate nce with the regulations has					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/15/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245343	B. WING	B. WING		12/23/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINNESOTA MASONIC HOME CARE CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pleen attained in a verification.	page 1 ccordance with your	FO				

PRINTED: 03/01/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245343	B. WING	B. WING		R-C 01/29/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINNESOTA MASONIC HOME CARE CENTER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437	,	·····
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 000}	INITIAL COMMENT		{F 0	00}			
	MDH's Administrati	the revisit as a result of ve Review.					
	on deficiencies issu abbreviated) surve was IN compliance	ucted on 1/29/21, to follow up ued related to the (EX: y exited on DATE. Your facility with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities.					
	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require	led in ePOC and therefore a juired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility pt of the electronic documents.					
I ABORATOR'	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	IΔTURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/29/2021 Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.



Electronically delivered January 20, 2021

Administrator Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center 11501 Masonic Home Drive Bloomington, MN 55437

RE: CCN: 245343

Cycle Start Date: November 10, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On December 1, 2020 and January 8, 2021, we informed you of imposed enforcement remedies.

On January 5, 2021, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility continues to not to be in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

As a result of the survey findings:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective January 31, 2021, will remain in effect.
- Directed plan of correction, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424 Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department continues to recommend that CMS impose a civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective January 31, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective January 31, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new

Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center January 20, 2021 Page 2 admissions.

As we notified you in our letter of December 1, 2020, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from January 31, 2021

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susan Frericks, Unit Supervisor Metro D District Office Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center January 20, 2021 Page 3 Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health PO Box 64990

St. Paul MN 55164-0900

Email: susan.frericks@state.mn.us

Mobile: (218) 368-4467

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 10, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services,

Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center January 20, 2021 Page 4

Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION/INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center January 20, 2021 Page 5

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

PRINTED: 01/29/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		245343	B. WING		01/05/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MINNES	OTA MASONIC HOME	CARE CENTER		11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00	
	completed at your finvestigation. Your f	reviated survey was acility to conduct a complaint facility was found NOT to be in CFR Part 483, Requirements a Facilities.			
	SUBSTANTIATED:	plaint was found to be H#5343064C, with a F600 free from abuse and			
		f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance.			
	signature is not req page of the CMS-29	nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Your electronic POC will be used as bliance.			
E 600	on-site revisit of you validate that substa	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 6	00	1/27/21
	CFR(s): 483.12(a)(F 0		1/2//21
	Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmer any physical or che	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from ht, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to			
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
⊨iectron	ically Signed				01/26/2021

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING _

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l \	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/05/2021	
	245343		B. WING			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	 R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		00/2021
MINNES	OTA MASONIC HON	ME CARE CENTER		11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	treat the resident' §483.12(a) The fa §483.12(a)(1) No physical abuse, c involuntary seclus This REQUIREM by: Based on intervice facility failed to ke abuse by another (R1) reviewed for Findings include: R1's Face Sheet diagnoses of Alzh adjustment disord R1's admission M 11/2/20, identified impairment. R1's care plan da vulnerable related expressed frustra residents, and ha she perceived the correctly or were to monitor R1 for communication, a towards others.	s medical symptoms. acility must- t use verbal, mental, sexual, or orporal punishment, or sion; ENT is not met as evidenced ew and document review, the eep a resident free from physical resident for 1 of 2 residents resident to resident abuse. dated 1/5/21, identified leimer's disease, dementia, and	F 6	F600 483.12 (a)(1) We are submitting this Crec of Compliance solely becaufederal law mandate submitted Credible Allegation of Compten (10) days of receipt of the foliation of Deficiencies as a condition participate in the Medicare Assistance programs. The the Credible Allegation of Compten (10) within this time frame should considered or construed as with the allegations of non-admissions by the facility. It is the policy of Minnesota Home Care Center to provious with a safe, clean, comfortate homelike environment which abuse, neglect and corporate of any type by anyone. On 1/2/21, upon the nurse of strike R1 the following occur immediately removed from	ise state and ssion of a pliance within the Statement on to & Medical submission of ompliance d in no way be agreement compliance or Masonic de residents able and h is free from I punishment witnessing R2 irred: R2 was the area, R1	
	staff to identify any physical injuries that may be present near mouth or new pain. Staff were ordered to monitor for any changes from baseline regarding behavior or mood and to monitor if R1			was assessed and provided left lower lip injury. The nur supervisor, Director of Nurs Administrator, Nurse Practi	rsing sing,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED
	245343		B. WING			C 05/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MININES	OTA MASONIC HOME	CADE CENTED		11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE		
MIIMINES	OTA MASONIC HOME	CARE CENTER		BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	age 2	F 600			
	seemed agitated or verbally aggressive toward R2. R2's Face Sheet dated 1/5/21, identified a diagnosis of other frontotemporal dementia, dementia with behavioral disturbance, paranoid personality disorder, generalized anxiety disorder, and delusional disorders. R2's quarterly MDS dated 10/7/20, identified R2 to have moderate impaired cognition. R2's care plan dated 1/5/21, identified R2 triggers for physical aggression when other residents talk load or speak aggressively. R2 had a mood problem related to his diagnoses of anxiety and paranoia. R2 had the potential to become physically aggressive to hit related to anger. Staff were directed to monitor R2 for aggressive behavior towards others manifested by attempting to strike, push or punch others. Staff were directed to not talk to R2 in a rapid, excited rate as this may lead to increased behaviors for R2. Staff were directed to remove R2 from load speaking residents. Facility Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) Review notes dated 1/4/21, identified R2 struck R1 in the lip on			resident representatives were r Non-pharmacologic and pharm orders and care plan modificati made for R2 and R1. Staff inte were conducted and an investig initiated. The altercation was self-reported to the Office of He Facility Complaints.	acologic ons were rviews gation was	
				Progress notes for R1 from 1/2 indicated R1 did not remember happened. Additional notes ob small black scab at lower lip, no or new injury. R1 denied pain of discomfort and no chewing diffinoted. Lip injury resolved on 1/2 R1 saw the Nurse Practitioner of the harmonic part and the part	what serve a o swelling or culty was '5/21.	
				and the house psychologist on R2 saw the Nurse Practitioner of and the house psychologist on and 1/26/21. Additional non-pharmacologic and pharmacorders and care plan modificati occurred on 1/5/21, 1/6/21, 1/7/1/13/21, 1/20/21, and 1/22/21.	on 1/4/21, 1/15/21 acologic ons/review	
	1/2/21. On 1/2/21, at 11:00 indicated R2 return approximately 20 n waved to an unider to R1. R2 asked R had not been his fa	a.m. a progress note ned to the dayroom ninutes after the incident. R2 ntified resident and tried to talk 1 if she was okay, and that it ault. RN-A explained to R2 that not be near R1, and escorted		All residents are vulnerable adultative the potential to be affected. The policy and procedures were on 1/5/21 for Resident Protection Resident Rights- Safe Environma Responding to Allegations of All Under the direction of the Direction Nursing, memory care staff recimmediate education on 1/2/21	d. e reviewed on Plan, nent, and ouse. tor of eived	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245343		B. WING			C 01/05/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)						
F 600	On 1/2/21, at 12:09 indicated R1 was sidayroom, and had had been jumping R2 entered the day around and get out toward R1, and hit nurse (RN)-A interfrom R1. R1 was niside of her mouth, left lower lip. R2 haroom. R1's cut had pack given for the remember what had On 1/2/21, at 8:01 R1 had been very asked other reside quiet, and what to bleeding noted from On 1/3/21, at 2:09 R1 had a small bla no swelling. R1 detalked non-stop all statements. During interview or assistant (NA)-A reher dementia caus NA-A stated R1 spresidents and caus NA-A stated registe the room at the tim R1 yell R2's name, behaviors when his	P p.m. a progress note seated in a recliner in the been talking constantly. R1 from one topic to another when groom. R1 told R2 to turn to fher house. R2 rushed R1 in her face. Registered wened and pulled R2 away oted to have blood on the left and sustained a small cut on ad been directed back to his I been cleansed, and a cold injured site. R1 did not ad happened. p.m. a progress note indicated talkative during the shift. R1 nts questions, told them to be do. There had been no	F6	Education included/emphabehavior, potential triggers interventions to keep reside Additional memory care structure was conducted from 1/8/2 Education included/emphaspecific type of dementia, expressions and maintain schedule. Facility-wide re-education on 1/26/21. Education included/emphasized reside abuse, and reporting requivalent Audits of R1 and R2's generate behavioral expressions with the salent week for 1 month thereafter. Audits will be requality Assurance meeting. Person responsible; Direct designee. Compliance date is 1/27/2	s and dents safe. taff education tall behavioral tags. etor of Nursi	cted tion, and cted omly the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245343	B. WING		01	C / 05/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINNESOTA MASONIC HOME CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 11501 MASONIC HOME DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 5543	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	housekeeper (H)-increased abusive months. H-A state when not in contro behavioral issues. During interview of practical nurse (LI structured routine routine got disrupted disturbed him. LP incident when R2 and hit R1 in the fl LPN-A felt the charyelled at by R1 carbon cannot want it to ever to ever a resident puring interview of family member (Fl anxiety and behave the past month. Fl bothered R2, he wimpulsive. During interview of family member (Fl a resident punches stated he did not a not want it to ever the post month of the stated he did not a not want it to ever the past want it to	A stated she noticed R2 had behaviors over the past 6 d R2 liked to be in control, and ol, R2 seemed to have more n 1/5/21, at 11:44 a.m. licensed PN)-A stated R2 liked to have a and would get agitated if his led, or when other residents N-A stated he heard about the entered the dayroom, got upset, ace after R1 yelled at R2. Inge in R2's routine and being used R2 act out. n 1/5/21, at 12:04 p.m. NA-B d a lot, and had been the reason not like to be disturbed by disturbed, it set him off. MA-B e mean, and call staff and NA-B thought R2 got frustrated used him to become abusive. n 1/5/21, at 1:20 p.m. R2's M)-A, stated R2's agitation, viors had gotten worse within M-S stated when someone would get agitated and became on 1/5/21, at 1:41 p.m. R1's M)-B stated the facility told him d his wife in the face. FM-B approve of the incident, and did happen again. FM-B stated he are for wife, and he trusted to	F6	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245343						C /05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11501 MASO	ORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ONIC HOME DRIVE GTON, MN 55437	, <u> </u>	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	During interview o stated R2 came in him to get out of hit her in the face, stated R1 had blod and a cut on her lot the following day, but did not complestated R2 got agits someone told him often put his hand when he got angrybeen at the scene R2 would have hit During interview o director of nursing incident, RN-A had came out of his roroom door had beclosed, R2 went the been agitated. R2 told R1 to shut up that this had been response, R2 proface, and RN-A into believed the root of the closed door to interfered with R2. The facility policy I 5/19, identified each ad the right to be	n 1/5/21, at 2:42 p.m. RN-A to the dayroom, and R1 told er house. R2 ran up to R1 and which cased R1 to bleed. RN-A od coming out of her mouth, ower left lip area. RN-A stated R1 had a small scab on her lip, and when asked if it hurt. RN-A ated and did not like it when what to do. RN-A stated R2 up and tried to threaten others of the incident, she believed R1 more than once. In 1/5/21, at 2:20 p.m. the (DON) stated at the time of the dibeen in the day room. R2 om for a meal, but the dining en closed. Since the door was to the dayroom where R1 had did not like loud noises, and R1 told R2 to go to hell, and her place. The DON stated in ceed to slap R1 across the tervened right away. The DON stause to the situation had been the dining room, which is schedule. Resident Protection Plan dated ch individual within the facility free from physical abuse and otected individuals cared for	F 6				



Electronically delivered January 20, 2021

Administrator Minnesota Masonic Home Care Center 11501 Masonic Home Drive Bloomington, MN 55437

Re: Event ID: 9XMB11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on January 5, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us